



## **DEED OF AGREEMENT**

### **TENDER T011819NEC**

### **Supply and Delivery of Bulk Fuel**

**REGIONAL PROCUREMENT**

**DEED OF AGREEMENT**

This AGREEMENT is made on 18/6/2018 between  
STRATEGIC SERVICES AUSTRALIA t/a REGIONAL PROCUREMENT (the "Principal"); and  
CAMPBELLS FUEL SERVICE (the "Service Provider")

The Principal and the Service Provider agree as follows:

- A. The Agreement between the Parties shall comprise the following documents (in order of precedence):
- This Document
  - List of participating councils as per Annexure A
  - ~~Minor Non-Conformances as per Annexure B~~
  - Conditions of Deed of Agreement
  - Technical Specification (Contract No.: (T011819NEC Supply and Delivery of Bulk Fuel )
  - Hunter Councils Special Conditions of Contract:
    - SC-3N – Safety Management
    - SC-4 – Dispute Resolution
    - SC-7 – GIPA Requirements
  - Letter of Acceptance
  - The Tender of the Service Provider
- B. The Principal and the Service Provider will each perform the obligations imposed on them by the Agreement for the benefit of the other in accordance with the terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement.

In the event of any conflict or inconsistency, the order of precedence shall be in the order the documents are listed above.

**EXECUTED** as an Agreement:

**SIGNED** for & on behalf of the **Principal** by its authorised delegate in the presence of:

**Delegate:** [Signature]  
 print name: Roger Stephan  
 CEO Strategic Services Australia

**Witness:** [Signature]  
 print name: Craig Wade  
 Regional Procurement  
 Key account Manager North/ West

**SIGNED** for & on behalf of the **Service Provider** by its authorised delegate in the presence of:

**Service Provider:** [Signature]  
 print name: STEWART CAMPBELL

**Witness:** [Signature]  
 print name: Nathan Marsh

**DEED OF AGREEMENT CONTACTS**

**Company Name:** ( Campbells Fuel Service)

Please provide a contact person for all of the following areas.

**Primary Contact Person:** STEWART CAMPBELL  
**Position:** DIRECTOR **Contact Number:** 02-67221530  
**Email Address:** CAMPBELL@BICPOWS.NET.AU

**Management Fee Contact Person:** \_\_\_\_\_  
**Position:** \_\_\_\_\_ **Contact Number:** \_\_\_\_\_  
**Email Address:** \_\_\_\_\_  
**Please tick if same as Primary Contact Person:**

**Price Variation Contact Person:** \_\_\_\_\_  
**Position:** \_\_\_\_\_ **Contact Number:** \_\_\_\_\_  
**Email Address:** \_\_\_\_\_  
**Please tick if same as Primary Contact Person:**

**Certificates of Currency Contact Person:** \_\_\_\_\_  
**Position:** \_\_\_\_\_ **Contact Number:** \_\_\_\_\_  
**Email Address:** \_\_\_\_\_  
**Please tick if same as Primary Contact Person:**

## CONDITIONS OF AGREEMENT

### CONTENTS

1. INTERPRETATIONS
2. SUPPLY UNDER A STANDING OFFER CONTRACT
3. GOODS AND PRICING
4. PARTICIPATING COUNCILS
5. CALLING OF SEPARATE AND/OR ADDITIONAL RFQ'S
6. SPECIFIC OBLIGATIONS OF THE SERVICE PROVIDER
7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING & QUALITY ASSURANCE
8. CONFIDENTIALITY
9. VARIATIONS TO AGREEMENT
10. AGREEMENT TERMINATION
11. NO ASSIGNMENT OR NOVATION
12. DISPUTE RESOLUTION
13. WAIVER
14. SEVERABILITY
15. NOTICES
16. COUNTERPARTS
17. RIGHTS CUMULATIVE
18. DELIVERIES
19. SUPPLY OF GOODS
20. PAYMENT
21. SET-OFF/MONEY RECOVERABLE BY PARTICIPATING COUNCIL
22. THE SERVICE PROVIDER'S ADDITIONAL EXPENSES
23. THE SERVICE PROVIDER'S WARRANTIES
24. WARRANTY PERIOD
25. THIRD PARTY WARRANTIES
26. NO ASSIGNMENT OR SUB-CONTRACTING OF PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT
27. VARIATION OF A PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT
28. PURCHASE ORDER TERMINATION BY PARTICIPATING COUNCIL
29. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
30. APPLICATION OF ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS
31. SURVIVING OBLIGATIONS
32. NHVL (NATIONAL HEAVY VEHICLE LAW) AND REGULATIONS AND THE NHVR (NATIONAL HEAVY VEHICLE REGULATOR) CHAIN OF RESPONSIBILITY (COR)

## CONDITIONS OF AGREEMENT

### 1. INTERPRETATIONS

#### 1.1 Definitions

In this Agreement to which these conditions (with or without modification) apply, the following terms shall (unless the context otherwise requires) have the following meanings:

**"Agreement"** means this Deed of Agreement and includes (without limitation) the Annexures and the completed Tender Schedules submitted by the Service Provider.

**"Circumstances Beyond the Control of the Service Provider"** means:

- (a) acts of God;
- (b) fire, flood, or earthquake;
- (c) national emergency or war; or
- (d) a serious industrial dispute
- (e) any other event that is beyond the reasonable control of the Service Provider

**"Confidential Information"** means, in relation to a Party, information that:

- (a) is by its nature confidential;
- (b) is designated by that Party as confidential; or
- (c) the other Party knows or ought to know is confidential.

**"Construction Contract"** means a construction contract as defined in the Security of Payments Act, being a contract or other arrangement under which one party undertakes to carry out construction work, or to supply related goods and services, for another party.

**"Contract Material"** means:

- (a) any material brought into existence as part of, or for the purpose of providing the Goods including records, documents and Information stored by any means ("New Contract Material");
- (b) any material which is existing at the date of this Agreement and which is incorporated with the New Contract Material ("Existing Contract Material").

**"Contract Price"** means the total amount payable by the Participating Council to the Service Provider for the Services ordered under a Purchase Order Contract and calculated in accordance with clause 3 of this Agreement.

**"Council"** (or Participating Council) means the Council of the Local Government area using the Goods supplied by the Service Provider in accordance with this Agreement and where the context permits, includes its authorised officers.

**"Day"** means business day, that is not Saturday or Sunday or public holiday for the Principal's employees.

**"Discount"** where the Agreement provides, means the discount offered in the Tender, including in the Price Schedule, as varied from time to time in accordance with the Agreement that applies to the tendered prices for the Goods.

**"Goods"** means the goods and/or services to be supplied by the Service Provider in accordance with this Agreement and itemised in the Price Schedule and the Specification.

**"Guaranteed Delivery Time"** means the guaranteed time for the supply of the Goods specified in the Contract and agreed by the Principal, or such earlier time as may be agreed by the Participating Council and the Service Provider in respect of a particular Purchase Order.

**"Information"** includes information in the form of data, text or images.

**"Intellectual Property"** includes copyright, patent, trademark, design, semi-conductor or circuit layout rights, trade, business or company names, or other proprietary rights, or any rights to registration of such rights existing in Australia, whether created before or after the date of this Agreement.

**“Invitation to Tender”** includes any addenda to the Invitation to Tender issued by Regional Procurement.

**“Management Fee”** means the Fee payable by the Service Provider to the Regional Procurement in accordance with clause 6.10 hereunder.

**“Other entity”** means an entity other than a Council described in either the Specification or Tender Schedules. A reference to a Participating Council shall extend to include the other entity.

**“Participating Council”** (or Council) means the Council of the Local Government area using the goods supplied by the Service Provider in accordance with this agreement and where the context permits, includes its authorised officers.

**“Parties”**, where used in relation to the Agreement, means Strategic Services Australia and the Service Provider, and where used in relation to a Purchase Order Contract, means the Participating Council and the Service Provider.

**“Price Schedule”** means the Schedule - Tender Price and any variations to the Price Schedule made in accordance with this Agreement.

**“Principal”** where used in relation to this Agreement, means Strategic Services Australia, and where used in relation to a Purchase Order Contract, means the Participating Council issuing the Purchase Order.

**“Purchase Order”** means a written request by a Participating Council to the Service Provider for the supply of any or all of the Goods. An order may be verbal where both the Participating Council and the Service Provider agree to the use of a verbal order.

**“Purchase Order Contract”** means the Contract that is made between the Service Provider and a Participating Council on the terms and conditions referred to in clause 2.2 when that Participating Council places an Order.

**“Regional Procurement”** or **“Regional Procurement Initiative”**, are registered trading names of Strategic Services Australia. and, where used in relation to this Agreement, means Strategic Services Australia.

**“Schedule”** means a Schedule to this Agreement.

**“Service Provider”** means the person or organisation that will provide the Goods and where the context so requires includes its employees, agents, sub-Contractors and officers.

**“Service Provider’s Insolvency”** means any of the following:

- (a) insolvency;
- (b) the Service Provider indicates that it does not have the resources to perform the Agreement or any Purchase Order Contract;
- (c) an application for winding up is made and not stayed within 14 days;
- (d) a winding up order is made;
- (e) a controller, administrator, receiver and manager, provisional liquidator or liquidator is appointed;
- (f) a mortgagee enters the possession of any property of the Service Provider;
- (g) notice is given of a meeting of creditors for the purposes of a deed of arrangement; or
- (h) any actions of a similar effect are taken.

**“Specification”** means the detailed description of the Goods to be provided under this Agreement. In the event of any inconsistency between the Specification and any part of this Agreement, this Agreement will prevail to the extent of the inconsistency.

**“Standing Offer”** means to make a standing offer to which a Participating Council may have the option from time to time over the term of the Agreement to obtain by Purchase Order Contract those Goods that are the subject of the Invitation to Tender.

**“Standing Offer Contract”** means a Contract formed by the Agreement, under which there is a standing offer by a Service Provider for the supply of Goods over the period of the Agreement, subject to the terms and conditions of the Agreement.

**“Strategic Services Australia”** which acts as an agent (or authorised delegate) on behalf of the Participating Councils.

**“Tender”** means the tender submitted by the Service Provider in answer to the Invitation to Tender, including any accepted variation to the tender, as detailed in the Tender Schedule – Minor Non-Conformances.

**“Term”** means the period of this Agreement, and any extension of the Term in accordance with clause 2.3.2.

**“Warranty Period”** means, in relation to a particular Good, the period of warranty of that Good offered in the Tender, or, if none stated, the period of warranty offered by the manufacturer of the Good.

## 1.2 Rules for interpreting this Agreement

1.2.1 Headings are for convenience only, and do not effect interpretation. The following rules also apply in interpreting this document, except where the context makes it clear that a rule is not intended to apply.

1.2.2 A reference to:

- (a) legislation (including subordinate legislation) is a reference to that legislation as amended, re-enacted or replaced, and includes any subordinate legislation issued under it;
- (b) a document or agreement, or a provision of a document or agreement, is a reference to that document, agreement or provision as amended, supplemented, replaced or novated;
- (c) a person includes any type of entity or body of persons whether or not it is incorporated or has a separate legal entity;
- (d) any thing (including a right, obligation or concept) includes each part of it.

1.2.3 If this Agreement expressly or impliedly binds more than one person then it shall bind each such person separately and all such persons jointly.

1.2.4 A singular word includes the plural, and vice versa.

1.2.5 A word which suggests one gender includes the other genders.

1.2.6 If a word is defined, another part of speech of that word has a corresponding meaning.

1.2.7 The Parties may undertake business by the electronic exchange of information and the provisions of this Agreement will be interpreted to give effect to undertaking business in this manner.

1.2.8 In the event of any conflict between the terms and conditions of this Agreement and any provisions of the Invitation to Tender, the terms and conditions of this Agreement will take precedence.

1.2.9 Except as provided at law or elsewhere in the Agreement, none of the terms of the Agreement shall be varied, waived, discharged or released except with the prior written consent of the Principal.

## 2. SUPPLY UNDER A STANDING OFFER CONTRACT

### 2.1 Standing Offer Terms and Conditions

2.1.1 This Agreement describes the terms and conditions of the Standing Offer Contract between the Principal and the Service Provider under which the Service Provider agrees with the Principal that it will supply the Goods to Participating Councils, as and when Orders are placed, on the terms and conditions of the Purchase Order and subject to this Agreement unless the Service Provider is prevented from supplying the Goods by Circumstances Beyond The Reasonable Control Of The Service Provider.

2.1.2 This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties. Any prior arrangements, agreements, representations or undertakings are superseded. No notification or alteration of any clause of this Agreement will be valid except in writing signed by both Parties.

## **2.2 Formation of Purchase Order Contracts**

2.2.1 The Service Provider agrees that each time a Participating Council places a Purchase Order a separate Purchase Order Contract is formed on the date of receipt of the Purchase Order by the Service Provider. The terms and conditions of the Purchase Order Contract are those appearing in this Agreement, and;  
the Purchase Order (including any Additional Purchase Order Conditions); and  
any variations of the Purchase Order Contract as may be made in accordance with that contract.

2.2.2 The Service Provider agrees that every Purchase Order placed by a Participating Council with the Service Provider for Goods shall be a Purchase Order for the purpose of this Agreement, whether or not all details have been included in the Purchase Order and notwithstanding that the Purchase Order is not identified on its face as a Purchase Order under this Agreement, unless the Service Provider can prove to the reasonable satisfaction of the Participating Council that the Purchase Order was made under another contract between the Council concerned and the Service Provider.

2.2.3 The Participating Council and the Service Provider may agree in writing to such other terms and conditions (in the Purchase Order Contract called the "Additional Conditions") as they think fit, which terms and conditions are to be set out in the Purchase Order. The Parties agree that the Additional Conditions shall not, without the consent of Regional Procurement, either expressly or by implication, derogate from the terms and conditions set out in this Agreement and to the extent that those Additional Conditions do derogate from those terms and conditions, the Parties agree that those Additional Conditions shall be void and have no effect.

## **2.3 Term**

2.3.1 This Agreement commences on 1 July 2018 and will conclude on 30 June 2020 (24 months).

2.3.2 The Principal may by 30 days written notice to the Service Provider extend this Agreement for an additional period of 12 months.

## **3. GOODS AND PRICING**

### **3.1 List of Goods**

3.1.1 The list of Goods offered by the Service Provider is contained in the Tender Price Schedule as offered (tendered) by the Service Provider.

### **3.2 Variations to Goods**

3.2.1 The Service Provider shall not vary the Goods unless agreed in writing by Regional Procurement.

3.2.2 A variation under clause 3.2.1 excludes a variation to the Price of the Good.

3.2.3 The Service Provider must notify Regional Procurement in writing as soon as practicable of any variation to the Goods offered in the Price Schedule.

3.2.4 Regional Procurement will notify the Service Provider of its acceptance or rejection of the variation of a Good. If the variation is accepted, it shall be taken to be incorporated in the Price Schedule.

### **3.3 Prices for the Goods**

3.3.1 The price of the Goods to be supplied under a Purchase Order Contract shall be the Tender Price for those Goods, as amended in accordance with this clause 3.4 of this Agreement.



**3.4 Price Adjustment**

3.4.1 This clause sets out the procedures for a Price variation to take effect.

3.4.2 The Service Provider shall not vary the Price of a Good except in accordance with this clause 3.4.

3.4.3 The **prices shall be fixed for margin** as per 3.4.4(b) and **freight** as per 3.4.4(c) and 3.4.4(d) **lubricants** and adjusted in accordance with this Clause 3.4.4.

**3.4.4 Category 1 - Bulk Fuels Price Adjustments**

The Price means the Supply Price, calculated in accordance with the following formula:

**\$ Supply Price = Daily Price + FD + Margin.**

<b>Where:</b>	<b>\$ Supply Price</b>	Price per litre applicable on the day of delivery
	Price per litre	Calculated to 4 decimal places in accordance with Specification Clause 2.1
	Daily Price	Price (from the terminal) of the Service Provider applicable for the day of delivery
	FD	Freight Differential
	Margin	Amount tendered as the Margin in the Schedule – Tender Price.

3.4.4(a) Daily Price is the price for the Goods from the terminal on the day of delivery and will be published by the Service Provider on its website or otherwise as agreed.

3.4.4(b) Margin is fixed for the duration of this Agreement. No rise and fall is permitted during the period of the Agreement.

3.4.4(c) Freight Differential pricing shall be fixed for the first six (6) month period of this Agreement. The Service Provider may make application to vary Freight Differential prices thereafter every six (6) months of this Agreement by providing 30 day's notice to Regional Procurement. Such notice shall include the formula used to determine the variation. Each time the Freight Differential is adjusted it shall remain fixed for the applicable six (6) month period. Such requests shall not be unreasonably withheld.

~~3.4.4(d) **Category 2 – Lubricants Price Adjustments**~~

~~\_\_\_\_\_ The Service Provider is to notify Regional Procurement in writing not less than 21 days prior to any price variation taking effect.~~

~~\_\_\_\_\_ Notice shall be in the form of a letter from the manufacturer or supplier of that component which causes the \_\_\_\_\_ Service Provider to vary the tendered rate for the good.~~

~~3.4.5 Price Adjustments approved by Regional Procurement shall apply to all Purchase Order Contracts made after the variation approval date. No Price Adjustments shall be applied retroactively.~~

~~3.4.6 The Supply Price calculated in accordance with this clause 3.4 shall be the Price applicable to all Purchase \_\_\_\_\_ Orders for Goods placed by participating councils.~~

~~3.4.7 The provision of Goods under a Purchase Order Contract shall not be withheld or disrupted by formalities \_\_\_\_\_ or disputes associated with the variation of a Price.~~

~~3.4.8 Where the Principal extends this Agreement (clause 2.3.2), the process to vary the price of a Good or Service will continue in accordance with this clause 3.4.~~

**3.5 Goods and Services Tax**

- 3.5.1 In this clause and Agreement, "GST" is a goods and services tax and has the same meaning as in the GST Law. "GST Law" means any law imposing a GST and includes *A New Tax System (Goods & Services Tax) Act 1999* (Commonwealth) or if that Act does not exist, means any Act imposing, or relating, to a GST and any regulation based on those Acts.
- 3.5.2 Every invoice issued by a Service Provider must be in the form of, or be accompanied by, a valid Tax Invoice. No amount is payable until a valid Tax Invoice for the Contract Price, or any instalment of the Contract Price, is received.
- 3.5.3 The Parties agree that this clause will apply to the Management Fee payable by the Service Provider to the Principal.

#### **4. PARTICIPATING COUNCILS**

- 4.1 Subject to this clause 4, if a Participating Council places an Order with the Service Provider during the Term, the Service Provider must supply the required Goods to the Participating Council on the terms and conditions of the Purchase Order and in accordance with this Agreement.
- 4.2 **Other Entities**
- 4.2.1 Where the Specification or Tender Schedules includes an entity other than a Participating Council, then any reference to a Council shall extend to include the other entity.

#### **5. CALLING OF SEPARATE AND/OR ADDITIONAL RFQ'S**

- 5.1 The Service Provider acknowledges the following:
- (a) any Participating Council may seek to call separate and/or additional RFQs under the auspices of this Agreement where it is deemed by the Participating Council that the scale of the transaction warrants such action.
  - (b) all expenditure relating to 5.1(a) shall be considered as expenditure under this Agreement and therefore subject to the relevant management fee requirements referred to under Clause 6.10.
- 5.2 Participating Councils acknowledge that any separate and/or additional RFQs called during the term of this Agreement shall be reported to Regional Procurement for records purposes. Regional Procurement can facilitate the calling of such RFQs on behalf of the Participating Council upon request.

#### **6. SPECIFIC OBLIGATIONS OF THE SERVICE PROVIDER**

##### **6.1 Service Provider to fulfil all Orders**

- 6.1.1 The Service Provider must fulfil all Participating Council Purchase Orders during the Term in accordance with this Agreement and the Purchase Order Contract.
- 6.1.2 If quantities or values of the Goods are described as 'approximate' in the Specification, they are an estimate only and the Participating Councils are not required to take or accept the estimated quantities or values.
- 6.1.3 A Participating Council may place a Purchase Order for any one type or item of the Goods either at one time or in instalments and in such quantities as may be required from time to time.

##### **6.2 Conflict of Interest**

- 6.2.1 The Service Provider warrants that, to the best of its knowledge, no conflict of interest of the Service Provider, its employees, agents or sub-contractors exists or is likely to arise in the performance of its obligations under the Agreement.
- 6.2.2 The Service Provider must:
- (a) notify in writing, and consult with, Regional Procurement immediately upon becoming aware of the existence, or possibility, of a conflict of interest;
  - (b) comply with any direction given by Regional Procurement in relation to those circumstances designed to manage that conflict of interest.

- 6.2.3 For the purposes of this clause, a “conflict of interest” includes engaging in any activity, or obtaining any interest, likely to conflict with the performance by the Service Provider of, or to restrict the Service Provider in performing, its obligations under the Agreement.
- 6.2.4 Regional Procurement may terminate the Agreement in accordance with clause 10.1 if in its reasonable opinion a conflict of interest exists which prevents the proper performance of the Agreement.
- 6.3 Mistakes in Information**
- 6.3.1 The Service Provider must pay for the extra costs (if any) occasioned by errors or omissions in material or other information supplied by it, to the extent that it is not caused by Regional Procurement or the Participating Council.
- 6.3.2 The Service Provider must as soon as practicable give written notice to the Principal's Representative if information and particulars made available to it are inadequate or contain errors.
- 6.4 Service Provider's Obligation to supply Goods at Prices in the Price Schedule**
- 6.4.1 The Service Provider must supply the Goods on the basis of the prices in the Price Schedule except where amended in accordance with this Agreement. The prices, except as specifically provided, are inclusive of all the costs and expenses that the Service Provider incurs in the supply of the Goods.
- 6.5 Insurance Requirements**
- 6.5.1 Before commencing the Agreement, the Service Provider must effect and maintain the insurance policies nominated hereunder and any additional insurance nominated in the “Tender Schedule – Insurances”. The Service Provider must ensure that all subcontractors are similarly insured.
- (a) Workers' Compensation insurance in accordance with the NSW Workers Compensation Act 1987 for all the Service Providers' employees. Alternatively, where the Service Provider has no employees, insurance for personal accident and illness insurance providing:
    - (i) Weekly benefits of at least 75% of weekly income;
    - (ii) Death benefits of at least \$250,000;
    - (iii) Minimum benefit period of 24 months.
  - (b) a broad form liability policy of insurance for a minimum value of \$20,000,000, and in accordance with (i), (ii) and (iii) following:
    - (i) in relation to the public liability component of the policy, the \$20,000,000 shall be in respect of any one occurrence, and
    - (ii) in relation to the products liability component of the policy is the Limit of Indemnity for the total aggregate liability for all claims arising out of the insured's products for the period of cover; and
    - (iii) the broad form liability policy of insurance must;
      - (a) note Regional Procurement and all Participating Councils as interested parties under the policy; and
      - (b) require the insurer to notify all interested parties at the same time as the insurer gives any notice concerning the policy, and at least 7 days before any proposed cancellation of a policy; and
      - (c) contain a cross-liability clause in which the insurer agrees to waive all rights of subrogation or action that it may have or acquire against all or any of the persons comprising the insured.
  - (c) Motor vehicle insurances - covering third party injury, third party property damage (\$20,000,000) and damage to or loss of the vehicle. Any damage arising as a result of unregistered vehicles or plant being used as a “tool of trade” is to be covered by either an extension of the Service Provider's Comprehensive Motor Vehicle Insurance or the liability endorsed onto the Service Provider's Public Liability Insurance.
- 6.5.2 Regional Procurement may at any time require proof from the Service Provider that these insurances have been effected and are being maintained.
- 6.5.3 The effecting of insurance shall not limit the liabilities of obligations of the Service Provider under other provisions of this Agreement.

## **6.6 Indemnity**

6.6.1 The Service Provider indemnifies Regional Procurement, the Participating Councils and their servants and agents from and against all actions, claims, losses, damages, penalties, demands or costs whatsoever which may be brought or made against it or them by any person in respect of or by reason of or arising out of:

- (a) any negligence, wrongful act or omission of the Service Provider or of any other persons for whose acts or omissions the Service Provider is liable; and/or
- (b) death or injury to any person or loss of or damage to any property; and/or
- (c) any breach of a third party's Intellectual Property Rights; and/or
- (d) any action, claim or demand from liability brought against Regional Procurement or a Participating Council in connection with a breach by the Service Provider of the WHS Act and associated legislation (so far as it is permissible at law).

6.6.2 The Service Provider's liability to indemnify Regional Procurement and the Participating Councils is reduced proportionally to the extent that an action or omission of Regional Procurement, the Participating Councils or employees or agents (other than the Service Provider) of Regional Procurement and the Participating Councils may have contributed to the injury, damage or loss.

## **6.7 Compliance with laws**

### **6.7.1 Governing Law**

The Agreement shall be subject to and construed in accordance with the laws, Acts and other prescribed rules applying in the State of New South Wales.

### **6.7.2 Statutory & Other Requirements**

The Service Provider must comply with the requirements of all Legislation of the Parliament of New South Wales and the Parliament of the Commonwealth of Australia, all relevant Australian Standards and with the lawful requirements of public and other authorities in any way affecting or applicable to the performance of its obligations.

### **6.7.3 Exercising Statutory Obligations**

The exercising of statutory obligations by either Commonwealth, State or Local Government Authorities shall take precedence over the Principal's approval of the Service Providers' obligations under this Agreement.

## **6.8 The Service Provider's On-Costs**

The Principal will not be liable for any of the Service Provider's employee "on-costs", including wages, salaries, holiday pay or allowances, sick pay, Workers' Compensation, or any tax or levy voluntarily undertaken by or imposed (either by statute or otherwise) on the Service Provider.

## **6.9 Licences and Approvals**

The Service Provider must obtain at its own cost all licences, approvals and consents necessary to perform this Agreement.

## **6.10 Management Fee**

6.10.1 The Service Provider must pay to Regional Procurement a Management Fee in accordance with this clause. The Management Fee shall be 1.75% of the total spend, or \$0.05 cents (half of one cent) per litre for bulk fuels, in accordance with clause 6.10.6.

6.10.2 The Service Provider agrees that Regional Procurement may treat all purchases of Goods/Services by Participating Councils as Orders under this Agreement, whether or not all details have been included in the Purchase Order and notwithstanding that the Order is not identified on its face as a Purchase Order under this Agreement, unless the Service Provider can provide evidence to the reasonable satisfaction of Regional Procurement that the purchase was made under some other contract between the Participating Council and the Service Provider.

- 6.10.3 Subject to clause 6.10.2, the Management Fee will be calculated on the total value of Goods/Services invoiced to Participating Councils (inclusive of any GST invoiced by the Service Provider to the Participating Council) whether expressed to be invoiced in connection with a Purchase Order made under this Agreement or otherwise.
- 6.10.4 The Service Provider agrees that the Management Fee payable has been allowed for in the Prices specified in the Price Schedule together with all costs associated with the calculation and proving payment of the Management Fee.
- 6.10.5 The Service Provider must have or set up and maintain a system which, in the reasonable opinion of Regional Procurement, is suitable for accurately reporting on the Orders placed with, and invoices issued by, the Service Provider.
- 6.10.6 The Service Provider shall, every 6 months of this Agreement, submit to Regional Procurement a report in electronic format (or an agreed alternative) detailing the Goods/Services provided under the Agreement. The report must detail the cumulative totals for each Participating Council expressed in dollars for all contracts including bulk fuels, which is also to be expressed in litres. The report shall be supplied to Regional Procurement within 10 business days of receiving a request for spend from Regional Procurement.
- Regional Procurement shall use the reports for calculating the Management Fees due to Strategic Services Australia.
- 6.10.7 Regional Procurement shall calculate the Management Fee each 6 months in accordance with this clause 6.10 and forward a tax invoice for the Management Fee to the Service Provider.
- 6.10.8 The Service Provider shall pay the Management Fee by EFT to the Strategic Services Australia nominated account and financial institution or by cheque payable to Strategic Services Australia.
- 6.10.9 The Management Fee is to be paid within 21 business days from the date shown on the applicable tax invoice.
- 6.10.10 If the Service Provider fails to pay the Management Fee within the period nominated in clause 6.10.9, the Service Provider will be liable to pay interest to Regional Procurement charged at the rate of 7.5% pa on, and in addition to, the Management Fee.
- 6.10.11 Where the Service Provider considers that an accounting adjustment to the amount of the Management Fee paid or payable during a Payment Period is required, it should consult with Regional Procurement and the Parties may agree on the amount of any adjustment.
- 6.10.12 The Service Provider shall during the Term of this Agreement and for a 12 month period after the Agreement has expired or is terminated, keep secure all relevant documents and Information for the purposes of this clause and give any person representing Regional Procurement access to those documents and Information at all reasonable times.
- 6.10.13 A breach of this clause will give rise to grounds for termination in accordance with clause 10.1.

## **7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING & QUALITY ASSURANCE**

### **7.1 Performance monitoring**

The Service Provider (at its expense) may be required as reasonably directed to meet with Regional Procurement to evaluate and monitor its performance in accordance with this Agreement. Such evaluation would be based on the criteria listed below or otherwise as agreed by the Parties:

- Quality of Goods supplied
- Compliance with Management Fee reporting and payment
- Compliance with guaranteed delivery times
- Management of sales, customer service and complaints
- Contract administration and management
- Work, Health and Safety Management
- Any other relevant contract matters

7.2 Regional Procurement will perform a review of the Service Provider's performance approximately 6 months and 18 months from the commencement date of the Contract to gauge the level of satisfaction in the Service Provider expressed by the Participating Councils. The performance review will consist of five (5) questions with a rating from 1 very poor to 5 excellent.

7.3 The answers will be collated and calculated out of 100%. The results will be categorised as follows:

0 – 40	Service Provider's performance may be deemed as substandard and a show cause notice may be issued in accordance with Clause 10.1.1(d). Regional Procurement may require the Service Provider to participate in a third party performance audit with all associated costs of the performance audit to be borne by the Service Provider.
41 – 60	Service Provider shall be requested in writing by Regional Procurement to improve performance
61 – 100	Service Provider shall be advised of the survey outcome and Contract Term may be extended in accordance with clause 2.3.2 where applicable.

7.4 The Service Provider acknowledges that notwithstanding the outcome of Clause 7.2 Regional Procurement will not give the Service Provider any right or create an obligation on Regional Procurement to extend the Contract Term.

### 7.5 **Quality assurance**

7.5.1 The Service Provider is required to supply the Goods under a quality assurance system. The Service Provider shall have or establish, implement and maintain such a system in accordance with the requirements of ISO or Australian Quality Standards where relevant to the Service Provider's performance of this Agreement. Documentary evidence shall be provided when requested by the Principal to verify third party accreditation to the standard.

7.5.2 Details of the Service Provider's Quality Assurance System for the Goods shall be submitted to the Principal's Representative within 7 days of request. The Quality Assurance System shall be used throughout the course of the Agreement to ensure that the quality of the Goods complies with the specification requirements. This requirement shall also apply to any approved Sub-contractors.

7.5.3 The use of a quality assurance system shall be used only as an aid to achieving compliance with the Agreement and to document such compliance. Such system shall not discharge the Service Provider's obligations under this Agreement.

## 8. **CONFIDENTIALITY**

8.1 Subject to clause 8.2, the Service Provider must not disclose any Confidential Information in connection with this Agreement to any person other than Regional Procurement without first obtaining the written consent of Regional Procurement.

8.2 The Service Provider may disclose the Confidential Information to its officers, employees and agents where the disclosure is essential to carrying out their duties for the purposes of this Agreement.

8.3 The Service Provider must ensure that the Confidential Information is used solely in connection with, or for the purposes of, the provision of the Goods.

8.4 This clause does not affect the Service Provider's obligation to disclose any Confidential Information that is required to be disclosed by law.

## 9. **VARIATIONS TO AGREEMENT**

This Agreement may not be varied except in writing signed by both Regional Procurement and the Service Provider.

## 10. **AGREEMENT TERMINATION**

## **10.1 Termination for Cause**

- 10.1.1 Without prejudice to its rights at common law, Regional Procurement may immediately terminate this Agreement, in whole or in part, by written notice to the Service Provider ("Notice of Termination for Cause"):
- (a) where the Service Provider makes any statement, fact, information, representation or provides material in the Tender which is false, untrue, or incorrect in a way which materially affects the Agreement;
  - (b) where proceedings are commenced by the Independent Commission Against Corruption or similar public body against the Service Provider including for corrupt conduct or for collusive pricing;
  - (c) where the Service Provider commits a substantial breach of the Agreement that is not capable of remedy;
  - (d) where the Service Provider commits a substantial breach of the Agreement in a manner that is capable of remedy and does not remedy the breach within 7 days of receiving a notice from the Principal requiring it to do so ("Notice of Breach"), or such further time, having regard to the nature of the breach and a reasonable time to remedy it, as Regional Procurement may reasonably allow;
  - (e) where the Service Provider assigns its rights and/or obligations, or novates this Agreement or subcontracts the Purchase Order Contract except in accordance with this Agreement; or
  - (f) in the case of the Service Provider's Insolvency.

## **10.2 Effect of Termination for cause**

- 10.2.1 If Regional Procurement terminates this Agreement for cause, Regional Procurement may:
- (a) contract with any other person to complete the provision of the Goods including but not limited to any Purchase Order remaining to be filled;
  - (b) deduct loss or damages arising from or in connection with the termination, including any loss or damages incurred by a Participating Council under any Purchase Order Contract (which may be ascertained and certified by the Principal), from any money due, or which may become due to the Service Provider (whether under this Agreement or any Purchase Order Contract) and/or from the Security (if any); and
  - (c) recover from the Service Provider in an appropriate court the balance of any monies remaining unpaid as a debt due and payable by the Service Provider to Regional Procurement.
- 10.2.2 Regional Procurement termination under this clause will not affect any Purchase Order Contract unless the context requires it.

## **10.3 Termination for Strategic Services Australia convenience**

- 10.3.1 Regional Procurement may terminate this Agreement in whole or in part for its convenience by giving written notice ("Notice of Termination for Convenience") with effect from the date stated in the notice and without the need to give reasons.

## **10.4 Effect of Termination for convenience**

- 10.4.1 Regional Procurement termination under this clause will not affect any Purchase Order Contract unless the context requires it.
- 10.4.2 Regional Procurement shall reimburse the Service Provider its unavoidable costs directly incurred as a result of termination provided that any claim by the Service Provider:
- (a) must be supported by written evidence of the costs claimed;
  - (b) will be in total satisfaction of the liability of Regional Procurement to the Service Provider in respect of this Agreement and its termination.
- 10.4.3 Regional Procurement shall not in any circumstances be liable for any consequential loss or loss of profits suffered by the Service Provider as a result of the termination of this Agreement by Regional Procurement.
- 10.4.4 The Service Provider must, wherever possible, include in all sub-contracts and supply agreements an equivalent provision to this clause.

**11. NO ASSIGNMENT OR NOVATION**

11.1 The Service Provider must not assign or novate this Agreement without first obtaining the prior written consent of Regional Procurement (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld). In giving approval Regional Procurement may impose such reasonable terms and conditions as deemed necessary.

**12. DISPUTE RESOLUTION**

12.1 In order to resolve any conflicts or disputes between the Parties promptly and to the satisfaction of the Parties, the Parties agree that the dispute resolution process shall be as defined in the Regional Procurements Special Conditions of Contract SC 4 Dispute Resolution.

12.2 The Service Provider must continue to perform its obligations under the Agreement notwithstanding the existence of a dispute.

**13. WAIVER**

13.1 A waiver in respect of a breach of a term of this Agreement by the other Party shall not be taken to be a waiver in respect of any other breach. The failure of either Party to enforce a term of this Agreement will not be interpreted as a waiver of that term.

**14. SEVERABILITY**

14.1 If any part of this Agreement is void or voidable, then that part is severed from this Agreement but without affecting the continued operation of the remainder of the Agreement.

**15. NOTICES**

15.1 Notices must be sent to the other Party at their stated address, or the address last notified to the other Party in writing, or in the case of the Service Provider, at the Service Provider's registered office.

15.2 All notices must be in writing and signed by the relevant Party and must be given either by hand delivery, post, facsimile transmission or e-mail.

15.3 If delivery or receipt of a notice is not made on a business day, then it will be taken to be made on the next business day.

**16. COUNTERPARTS**

16.1 If there are a number of counterparts of this Agreement, the counterparts taken together constitute one and the same instrument.

**17. RIGHTS CUMULATIVE**

17.1 The rights and remedies provided under this Agreement are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or remedies provided by law or any other right or remedy.

**18. DELIVERIES**

**18.1 Guaranteed Delivery Time**

18.1.1 The Service Provider must deliver the Goods within the relevant Guaranteed Delivery Time.

18.1.2 If the Service Provider fails to deliver by the Guaranteed Delivery Time and has not been granted an extension of time for delivery under clause 18.2, the Council may terminate the Purchase Order Contract under clause 28.

**18.2 Extension of Time**



- 18.2.1 Where there is likely to be a significant delay in the Service Provider discharging an obligation under this Agreement because of a Circumstance Beyond the Service Provider's Control (other than a circumstance arising out of any act or omission on the part of the Service Provider), the Service Provider will:
- (a) within 7 days of becoming aware of the possibility of such a significant delay, notify the Participating Council, in writing of the circumstances which the Service Provider considers will give rise to the delay, and the extent or likely extent of the delay and strategies proposed to manage the consequences of the delay; and
  - (b) request a reasonable extension of time.
- 18.2.2 The Participating Council may consent to a request for extension of time under this clause 18.2 provided that:
- (a) the Service Provider uses its best endeavours to minimise the delay and recover lost time; and
  - (b) where appropriate, the Service Provider provides the Council with a plan indicating in detail the steps the Service Provider proposes to take to minimise the impact of the Circumstance Beyond its Control.
- 18.2.3 The Participating Council may terminate the Purchase Order Contract in accordance with clause 28 if the delay continues beyond the time consented to in this clause 18.
- 18.2.4 The Service Provider will not be entitled to any increase in the Contract Price or damages, costs or expenses in connection with the delay, unless caused by the wilful act or omission of the Participating Council.

## **19. SUPPLY OF GOODS**

### **19.1 Specified Goods**

- 19.1.1 The Service Provider must supply only the Goods specified in this Agreement unless otherwise approved in writing by Strategic Services Australia.

### **19.2 Delivery and Acceptance of Goods**

- 19.2.1 The Service Provider must deliver the Goods to the place or places nominated in the Purchase Order and within the Guaranteed Delivery Time.
- 19.2.2 Title in the Goods shall pass to the Participating Council on satisfactory delivery of the Goods in accordance with the Purchase Order Contract.
- 19.2.3 Delivery and receipt of the Goods shall not be taken to be an acceptance of the Goods by the Participating Council.
- 19.2.4 The Participating Council may reject Goods which are not in accordance with the Purchase Order Contract.
- 19.2.5 Receipt of delivery, acceptance or payment shall not prejudice the right of the Participating Council to maintain an action for breach of condition or warranty should the Goods prove to be of inferior quality or contrary to the requirements of the Purchase Order Contract.

### **19.3 Rejection of Goods**

- 19.3.1 Upon rejection of any Goods in accordance with clause 19.2.4 the Participating Council shall notify the Service Provider and may direct that the rejected Goods be removed and replaced or rectified at the Service Provider's risk and expense within such reasonable time as the Council may direct.
- 19.3.2 If the Service Provider fails to remove or rectify the rejected Goods within the time directed, the Participating Council may have the rejected Goods re-delivered at the Service Provider's risk and expense.
- 19.3.3 Where the Service Provider fails to deliver the Goods by the Guaranteed Delivery Time, or where Goods are rejected and the Service Provider fails to replace the rejected Goods or to deliver Goods conforming to the Agreement, the Participating Council:
- (a) may purchase from another supplier substitute Goods of the kind and quality ordered; or

- (b) where it is not possible or practicable to purchase from another supplier substitute Goods of the kind or quality ordered, purchase goods or services which in the reasonable opinion of the Participating Council are most suitable, even though such goods or services are of a superior kind and quality to the Goods.

19.3.4 In both cases listed in clause 19.3.3 any extra cost or expense incurred over and above the Contract Price, shall be a debt due from the Service Provider to the Participating Council.

## 20. PAYMENT

### 20.1 Security of Payments Act

20.1.1 Where this Agreement is a Construction Contract for the purposes of the *Building and Construction Industry Security of Payments Act 1999 (Security of Payments Act)* then all references to the Security of Payments Act included in this clause 20 will apply.

### 20.2 Payment of Contract Price

20.2.1 In consideration for the Service Provider providing the Goods, the Participating Council shall, subject to the terms and conditions of the Purchase Order Contract, pay the Service Provider the Contract Price in the amounts and at the times set out in the Purchase Order Contract and if this Agreement is a Construction Contract, no more than the maximum time frames specified in accordance with the Building and Construction Industry Security of Payments Act 1999 (*Security of Payments Act*).

20.2.2 Failure by any Participating Council to pay the Contract Price at the due time will not be grounds for the Service Provider to avoid this Agreement.

### 20.3 Invoices and Time for Payment

20.3.1 The Service Provider must provide the Principal's Representative with a payment claim in the form of a valid tax invoice or adjustment note, in respect of the Service performed and accepted, and if this Agreement is a Construction Contract, provide a supporting statement regarding payment to subcontractors in accordance with the Security of Payments Act and Building and Construction Industry Security of Payment Amendment (Supporting Statement) Regulation 2014. A *Supporting Statement by Head Contractor* form can be downloaded from the following website: <https://www.procurepoint.nsw.gov.au/supplying/security-payment>.

20.3.2 The making of a payment is not an acknowledgment that the Goods have been supplied in accordance with the Purchase Order Contract, but shall be taken to be payment on account only.

20.3.3 The Service Provider will not be entitled to any credit charge, service fee or any other fee or charge for extending credit or allowing time for the payment of money becoming due for the provision of Goods.

### 20.4 Time for Payment

20.4.1 Subject to the Service Provider complying with Special Conditions of Contract SC-2 Written Statements, the Principal shall pay the Service Provider the invoiced amount within 25 Days of the receipt of a payment claim if the claim is certified by the Principal's Representative as being correct or, if this Agreement is a Construction Contract, the timeframes provided for in the Security of Payments Act (being, in respect of a payment by the Principal to the Service Provider, 15 business days from the date of the making of a payment claim in accordance with this clause).

### 20.5 Disputed Claims

20.5.1 If the Participating Council disputes the invoice amount the Council shall certify the amount it believes is due for payment and shall pay that amount and the liability for the balance of payment shall be determined in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement and if this Agreement is a Construction Contract, the Security of Payments Act.

20.5.2 If this Agreement is a Construction Contract, the procedure for recovering payment claims and adjudicating payment disputes is further and otherwise governed by the Security of Payments Act.

## **21. SET-OFF/MONEY RECOVERABLE BY PARTICIPATING COUNCIL**

21.1 The Participating Council may deduct from amounts which may be payable or which may become payable to the Service Provider, any amount due from the Service Provider to the Council in connection with the supply of the Goods.

21.2 Without limiting clause 21.1, any damages, costs and expenses recoverable by the Participating Council from the Service Provider in consequence of the Service Provider's breach of the Purchase Order Contract may be deducted from money then due to the Service Provider under the Purchase Order Contract. If that money is insufficient for that purpose, the balance remaining unpaid will be a debt due by the Service Provider to the Council and may be:

- (a) set off against any other money due to the Service Provider by the Participating Council under this or any other agreement between the Council and the Service Provider; or
- (b) recovered from the Service Provider by the Participating Council in an appropriate court.

21.3 Nothing in this clause will affect the right of any Participating Council to recover from the Service Provider the whole of the debt or any balance that remains owing after deduction.

21.4 For the purposes of this clause, Regional Procurement may act for and on behalf of any Participating Council for the purpose of assessing and certifying any damages, losses, costs and expenses sustained or incurred by the Council as a result of the breach of the Purchase Order Contract.

## **22. THE SERVICE PROVIDER'S ADDITIONAL EXPENSES**

22.1 The Participating Council will only reimburse the Service Provider any reasonable costs, expenses, or charges incurred by the Service Provider and not provided for in the Purchase Order Contract where the Service Provider has first obtained the Council's written approval.

## **23. SERVICE PROVIDERS' WARRANTIES**

23.1 The Service Provider warrants that what it is providing will meet the requirements of the Agreement, unless it has expressly warned the Principal in its tender that its offer will not meet some of these requirements. In addition the Service Provider warrants:

- (a) the Service Provider has the right to sell and transfer title to materials and Goods and all other things required to the Principal;
- (b) in relation to materials and goods provided under this Agreement to the Participating Council they :
  - (i) are new when delivered (except as otherwise provided in the Agreement);
  - (ii) are fit for the purpose stated in the Agreement, or if no purpose is stated, the purpose for which the materials and goods would ordinarily be used;
  - (iii) conform amongst other things to the description, model number and the samples (if any) provided by the Service Provider;
  - (iv) are free from defects including any defect in installation;
  - (v) have been manufactured, constructed or assembled in the factory disclosed by the Service Provider as the place of manufacture, construction or assembly; and
  - (vi) are of merchantable quality and conform to any legally applicable standards;
  - (vii) at the time ownership of a Good passes to the Participating Council, the Good will be free from any charge or liability.

## **24. WARRANTY PERIOD**

24.1 The Service Provider shall remedy any error or defect in a warranted Good that has been notified to it by a Participating Council during the Warranty Period at the Service Provider's own cost and expense.

24.2 If the Service Provider fails to remedy an error or defect in a warranted Good within 30 days after notification by the Participating Council, the Council may arrange for performance of the necessary remedial work by a third party at the Service Provider's expense.

24.3 The rights and remedies provided in this clause 24 are in addition to, and do not limit, any other rights of the Participating Council under the Purchase Order Contract or otherwise at law.

## **25. THIRD PARTY WARRANTIES**

25.1 Where the Service Provider supplies Goods that have been procured from third parties, the Service Provider assigns to the Participating Council, to the extent permitted by law, the benefits of any warranties given by the third parties.

25.2 Assignment of any third party warranties is in addition to the warranties offered directly by the Service Provider under a Purchase Order Contract and does not relieve the Service Provider from the obligation to comply with the Service Provider's own warranties.

## **26. NO ASSIGNMENT OR SUB-CONTRACTING OF PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT**

26.1 The Parties agree that the Service Provider will not assign and/or sub-contract a Purchase Order Contract without first obtaining the written consent of the Participating Council and the Principal (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld), which may be subject to any conditions which the Principal may impose.

26.2 A consent under this clause does not relieve the Service Provider from its liabilities or obligations under the Purchase Order Contract.

26.3 Regardless of any consent given, the Service Provider will be responsible for ensuring the suitability of any sub-contractor and that the sub-contractor meets the requirements of a Purchase Order Contract.

26.4 The Parties agree that the Principal may withdraw its consent to a sub-contractor if in its reasonable opinion the sub-contractor is not meeting the requirements of the Purchase Order Contract. The Principal will notify the Service Provider in writing that its consent is withdrawn and the Service Provider will immediately terminate its arrangement with the sub-contractor.

26.5 The Service Provider will be liable for any acts or omissions of any sub-contractor or any employee or agent of the sub-contractor as fully as if they were the acts or omissions of the Service Provider and will indemnify and release the Participating Council from any liability or loss resulting from the acts or omissions of any sub-contractor.

26.6 The Service Provider will ensure that a sub-contractor is aware of and complies with all the terms and conditions of the Purchase Order Contract.

## **27. VARIATION OF A PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT**

27.1 The standard provisions of a Purchase Order Contract shall not be varied except by agreement in writing signed by the Parties and having first obtained the consent in writing of the Principal.

## **28. PURCHASE ORDER TERMINATION BY PARTICIPATING COUNCIL**

28.1 Without prejudice to its rights at common law, the Participating Council may immediately terminate the Purchase Order Contract, by written notice to the Service Provider ("Notice of Termination");

- (a) where proceedings are commenced by the Independent Commission Against Corruption or similar public body against the Service Provider including for corrupt conduct or for collusive pricing;
- (b) where the Service Provider commits a Substantial Breach of the Purchase Order Contract that is not capable of remedy;
- (c) where the Service Provider commits a Substantial Breach of the Purchase Order Contract in a manner that is capable of remedy and does not remedy the breach within 7 days of receiving a notice from the Participating Council requiring it to do so ("Notice of Breach"), or such further time as the Participating Council may reasonably allow;

- (d) where the Service Provider assigns its rights and/or obligations, or subcontracts the Purchase Order Contract otherwise than in accordance with the Purchase Order Contract; or
- (e) in the case of the Service Provider's Insolvency.

**28.2 In the event of termination, the Participating Council:**

- (a) may procure from any other source a reasonably similar alternative to the Goods suitable to the Participating Council and the Service Provider shall be liable to the Council for any reasonable extra expense incurred together with any loss sustained by the Council;
- (b) may, by notice in writing to the Service Provider, require the Service Provider at its expense to remove the specified Goods not accepted by the Participating Council and to dismantle or remove specified work from the Council's premises by a date specified in the notice;
- (c) shall be liable under the Purchase Order Contract to pay only for the Goods delivered and accepted by the Participating Council or performed to the satisfaction of the Council, in accordance with the Purchase Order Contract; and
- (d) may recover from the Service Provider the amount of any loss or damage suffered by the Participating Council as a result of the termination.

This clause will survive the termination of the Purchase Order Contract.

**28.3 If the Participating Council terminates this Purchase Order Contract the Council may:**

- (a) deduct any loss or damages arising from or in connection with the termination, from any money due, or which may become due to the Service Provider and/or from the Security (if any); and
- (b) recover from the Service Provider in an appropriate court the balance of any monies remaining unpaid as a debt due and payable by the Service Provider to the Participating Council.

**28.4 The Participating Council's termination under this clause will not affect the Agreement, unless the context requires it.**

**28.5 Any termination by the Participating Council is without prejudice to any accrued rights or remedies of the Council under the Purchase Order Contract.**

**29. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY**

**29.1 Warranty & indemnity on pre existing material**

The Service Provider warrants that it is entitled to use any pre-existing Intellectual Property which may be used by it in connection with this Agreement. The Service Provider indemnifies and must at all times keep Regional Procurement and the Participating Councils indemnified against any action, claim, suit or demand, including a claim, suit or demand for or liability to pay compensation or damages and costs or expenses arising out of or in respect of any breach of any third party's Intellectual Property rights relating to the scope of activities under the Agreement.

**29.2 Service Provider's pre-existing material**

The Service Provider grants to Regional Procurement and the Participating Councils a non-exclusive licence to use the Service Provider's Intellectual Property rights in relation to the Goods and must execute an agreement giving effect to this sub-clause if requested by the Principal's Representative.

**29.3 New Material**

The ownership of all Intellectual Property in all Information created under this Agreement (New Material) in relation to performance under this Agreement and Services performed under a Purchase Order shall vest with the Principal. The Service Provider must assign ownership of all Intellectual Property rights in New Material to the Principal and will ensure that its employees, subcontractors and agents execute all documents necessary to assign such rights to the Principal.

**30. APPLICATION OF ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS**

**30.1 Subject to clause 27, the Participating Council and the Service Provider may agree in writing to such other terms and conditions (in the Purchase Order Contract called the "Additional Conditions") as they think fit, which terms and conditions are to be set out in the Purchase Order. The Parties agree**

that the Additional Conditions shall not, without the consent of Regional Procurement, either expressly or by implication, derogate from the terms and conditions set out in this Agreement and to the extent that those Additional Conditions do derogate from those terms and conditions, the Parties agree that those Additional Conditions shall be void and have no effect.

### **31. SURVIVING OBLIGATIONS**

31.1 The obligations of the Service Provider under the Clauses on *Warranty Period, Service Provider's Warranties, Confidentiality, Intellectual Property, Indemnity and Insurance* shall be of a continuing nature and shall survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement.

### **32. NHVL (NATIONAL HEAVY VEHICLE LAW) AND REGULATIONS AND THE NHVR (NATIONAL HEAVY VEHICLE REGULATOR) CHAIN OF RESPONSIBILITY (COR)**

32.1 Regional Procurement and Participating Councils support and endorse the requirements of the NHVR (National Heavy Vehicle Regulator) Chain of Responsibility (CoR).

32.2 Where a Participating Council is a consignee within the supply chain process then Participating Councils require that all Service Providers take positive action not to encourage nor require transport drivers to:

- (a) Exceed the speed limits;
- (b) Exceed regulated driving hours;
- (c) Fail to meet the minimum rest requirements;
- (d) Drive while impaired by fatigue.

32.3 Where a Service Provider (engaged under this contract) breaches the HVNL and/or HVNR CoR then Participating Councils may cancel any outstanding Purchase Orders placed with that Service Provider.

32.4 Cancellation of a Purchase Order in accordance with sub-clause 32.3 will not give rise to any claim against the Participating Council by the Service Provider.

## Annexure A

Wednesday, 13 June 2018

Campbells Fuel Service  
Mr Stuart Campbell  
Director  
3 Glenn Innes Road  
Inverell NSW 2360  
[camfuel@bigpond.com](mailto:camfuel@bigpond.com)

Dear Stuart,

**Re: Single Source by Council Tender T011819NEC - Supply and Delivery of Bulk Fuel.**

Please refer to details below on council/s that have selected your organisation as well as councils that are yet to confirm their position and/or declined to take up this contract.

**Your organisation has been accepted for Supply and Delivery of Bulk Fuel:**

- **Walcha Council** has accepted your offer.

This Agreement commences on 1 July 2018 and will conclude on 30 June 2020 (24 months).

The Principal may by 30 days written notice to the Service Provider extend this Agreement for an additional period of 12 months expiring 30 June 2021.

**To ratify this offer** please print two (2) copies of the attached contract, sign and witness both copies and return to me for execution by our CEO.

Please ensure the contracts are sent via Express Post to facilitate speedy delivery. Alternatively, you may bring them to our office in person.

Thank you for your patience throughout this process. I trust that we will see the effort mutually rewarding.

Yours truly,

**Craig Wade**  
Key Account Manager North / West  
Regional Procurement Initiative